

No. 60A20

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ASHLEY DEMINSKI, as guardian)
ad litem on behalf of C.E.D, E.M.D.,)
and K.A.D.,)

Plaintiff-Appellants,)

v.)

PITT COUNTY BOARD)
OF EDUCATION,)

Defendant-Appellee,)

and)

THE STATE BOARD OF)
EDUCATION,)

Defendant.)

From Wake County

No. 17-CV-15159
COA18-998

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

INDEX

Table Of Cases And Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument.....	4
I. Applying long-standing principles of constitutional interpretation, the right to a sound basic education necessarily includes the right to access that education in a safe and supportive learning environment.....	4
A. Recognition of implicit constitutional rights is critical to preserving expressly enumerated ones.....	4
B. The guarantee of a sound basic education necessarily includes an educational environment that is safe, supportive, and conducive to learning.....	9
II. To preserve the right to a sound basic education, individuals must be able to enforce the right in court.....	11
A. This Court’s precedent emphasizes the need to allow individuals to enforce the personal guarantees found in the Declaration of Rights.....	12
B. Without a constitutional remedy for children like the minor Plaintiffs, educational inequity will only become worse.....	14
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate Of Service.....	19

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbeville Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State, 335 S.C. 58, 515 S.E.2d 535 (1999).....10

Bd. of Educ. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Granville Cty., 174 N.C. 469,
93 S.E. 1001(1917).....7

Brown v. Bd. Of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....14

Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State, 86 N.Y.2d 307,
655 N.E.2d 661 (1995).....10

Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell, 295 Conn. 240,
990 A.2d 206 (2010).....10

Corum v. Univ. of N. C., 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....9, 11, 12

Craig ex rel. Craig v. New Hanover Cty. Bd. of Educ., 363 N.C. 334,
678 S.E.2d 351 (2009).....13

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....10-11

Deminski v. State Bd. Of Educ., 837 S.E.2d 611 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020).....2, 9

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....5

Griswold v. Conn., 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....4

Hoke Cty. Bd. Of Educ. v. State, 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004).....7, 8, 13

Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....5

Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....5

Lawrence v. Tex., 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....6

Leandro v. State, 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997).....*passim*

<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 122 N.C. App. 1, 468 S.E.2d 543 (1996).....	7
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6
<i>Midgett v. N. C. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 260 N.C. 241, 132 S.E.2d 599 (1963).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	6
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	5
<i>Sale v. State Highway & Public Works Comm’n</i> , 242 N.C. 612, 89 S.E.2d 290 (1955).....	13
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	4
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949).....	6
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 322 N.C. 709, 370 S.E.2d 553 (1988).....	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 348 N.C. 644, 503 S.E.2d 101 (1998).....	5
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	4
<i>T.K. v. New York City Dep’t Of Educ.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	5
<i>Tully v. City Of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 810 S.E.2d 208 (2018).....	13
Constitutional Provisions:	
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	13
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 14.....	12
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 15.....	7
N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 2.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....5

Statutes:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1414.....10

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681.....10

Other Authorities:

2018-19 School Performance Grades and School Accountability Growth by Percentage of Students Identified as Economically Disadvantaged (N. C. Dep’t. of Pub. Instruction, Accountability Serv’s. Div./Analysis & Reporting, 2019).....16

Bruce Baker, *Revisiting That Age-Old Question: Does Money Matter in Education?* (The Albert Shanker Inst., 2012).....16

Catherine Hill & Holly Kearl, *Crossing The Line: Sexual Harassment At School*, Am. Ass’n. of Univ. Women (2011).....17-18

Joint Report to The Court on Sound Basic Education for All: Fiscal Year 2021 Action Plan For North Carolina, *Hoke County Bd. Of Ed. v. State Bd. Of Educ.*, 95-CVS-1158 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct. June 15, 2020).....10

Kraft, M., Marinell A.,W.H. & Yee. D., *School Organizational Contexts, Teacher Turnover, And Student Achievement: Evidence From Panel Data*, 53 American Educ. Res. J.5, 1411 (2016).....17

Penn State Center For Evaluation & Education Policy Analysis, *The Importance Of School Facilities In Improving Student Outcomes* (2015).....17

Public School Forum Of N.C., *2020 Local School Finance Study*.....16

No. 60A20
